
COUNCIL

28 September 2017

To: The Mayor and Members of
WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL

SUMMONS TO A MEETING

You are hereby summoned to attend a SPECIAL 
MEETING of the COUNCIL to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking on 
Thursday, the 28th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2017 at 7.00 
pm to transact the business specified in the agenda 
overleaf

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

Civic Offices,
Woking

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA
Prior to the commencement of business, Reverend Dr Daniel Newman, Associate Minister of St 
John’s Church, St John’s, Woking will say prayers.

1. MINUTES 
To approve the minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 20 July 2017, as published.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

4. URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any business which the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 
100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members and 
Officers in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Leader of the Council, Councillor D J 
Bittleston, Councillor Mrs B A Hunwicks, Councillor C S Kemp and Councillor J Kingsbury will 
declare a non-pecuniary interest in any items under which the Thameswey Group of 
Companies is discussed, arising from their positions as Directors of the Thameswey Group 
of Companies.  The interest is such that speaking and voting are permissible.

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor J Kingsbury will declare a 
non-pecuniary interest in any items under which the Victoria Square Development is 
discussed, arising from his position as a Director of Victoria Square Woking Limited.  The 
interest is such that speaking and voting are permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, Deputy 
Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, Strategic Director, Sue Barham, and Head of Democratic 
and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, will declare an interest in any items under which the 
Thameswey Group of Companies is discussed, arising from their positions as Directors of 
the Thameswey Group of Companies.  The interest is such that speaking is permissible.

In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, will declare 
an interest in any items under which the Victoria Square Development is discussed, arising 
from his position as a Director of Victoria Square Woking Limited.  The interest is such that 
speaking is permissible.

In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, 
and Head of Democratic and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, will declare an interest in any 
items under which Brookwood Cemetery is discussed, arising from their positions as 
Directors of Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited, Brookwood Park Limited and 
Brookwood Cemetery Limited.  The interest is such that speaking is permissible.



3

6. QUESTIONS. 
To deal with written questions submitted by Members under Standing Order 8.1.  Copies of 
the questions and of the draft replies (which are subject to amendment by the Leader of the 
Council) will be laid upon the table.

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-17 

8. ELECTORAL INTEGRITY PILOTS 2018 - ID PROPOSALS 

9. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
To receive and consider recommendations from the Executive.

10. NOTICES OF MOTION 
To deal with any motions received in accordance with Standing Order 5.0.  Any motions 
received before the deadline has passed for the receipt of motions will be published and a 
copy of the list will be tabled at the meeting.

11. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC. 
The Mayor will move, and the Deputy Mayor will second:-

"That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 15 in 
view of the nature of the proceedings that, if members of the press and public were present 
during this item, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, to the Local Government Act 1972.”

Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

PART II – PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

12. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE 

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 20 September 2017

Note: At the close of the meeting the Worshipful the Mayor, Councillor G S Cundy, would like to 
invite the following to join him in the parlour:-

Councillors W P Forster (Deputy Mayor), M Ali, A Azad, A-M Barker, D J Bittleston, A J 
Boote, A C L Bowes, G G Chrystie, I Eastwood, K Howard, I Johnson, J Kingsbury, R 
Mohammed, M I Raja and C Rana together with Officers attending the meeting.





 

WBC17-026 
1 

Agenda Item No. 7 
 
COUNCIL - 28 SEPTEMBER 2017 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-17 

Summary 

Before Council tonight is the Statement of Accounts for 2016-17 together with the external 
auditor’s ‘Report to those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2016-17’ and the Management 
Representation Letter, both of which will need to be taken into consideration in approving the 
Statement of Accounts. 

The ISA 260 Report and the Management Representation Letter will be considered by the 
Standards and Audit Committee on the 21 September 2017 in its role of overseeing governance 
and audit.  Draft minutes from the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee will be 
available at the Council meeting and should be taken into consideration in approving the 
Statement of Accounts.   

The accounts for the 2016-17 financial year are presented for approval by the Council.  The ISA 
260 report is a good report and the auditor has indicated that they anticipate issuing an 
unqualified audit opinion by 30 September 2017 in accordance with the statutory timetable. 

In their report, the External Auditor draws attention to any matters of concern discovered during 
the audit, adjusted and unadjusted audit differences.  As a result of the audit work this year, the 
External Auditor raised 4 recommendations.  These related to controls and staff authorised to 
input journals, the timely processing of transactions and the planning which will be required to 
meet the new deadlines for the preparation and audit of accounts next year. 

The accounts of the Thameswey group of companies for the year ended 31 December 2016 
have been consolidated into the Council’s Statement of Accounts to present the Council’s full 
group accounts.  The Company accounts have been approved by the appropriate Boards of the 
companies.  

Following approval and receipt of the Audit opinion, the final Statement of Accounts together 
with associated documents will be published on the Council’s website.  

 

Reasons for Decision 

To approve the Statement of Accounts for 2016-17. 
 

Recommendations 

The Council is requested to: 

RESOLVE That the Statement of Accounts for 2016-17 be approved. 

 

The Council has authority to determine the recommendation above. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Statement of Accounts 2016-17 

2 

Background Papers: 

None 
 
Sustainability Impact Assessment 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Reporting Person: 

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director 
Ext. 3277, Email: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk 
 
Contact Person: 

Leigh Clarke, Finance Director 
Ext. 3277, Email: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk 
 
Portfolio Holder: 

Cllr Ayesha Azad 
E Mail: CllrAyesha.Azad@woking.gov.uk 

 
Date Published: 

20 September 2017 

 
REPORT 
[...]
bject to all outstanding queries and procedures being satisfactorily resolved we intend to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the Authority’s financial statements for the 
deadline of 30 September 2017, following the Council approving the financial statements on 28 September 2017 and receipt of the management representations letter.  

We have completed our audit of the financial statements.  We have read the Narrative Report and reviewed the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  Our key findings are:

• There are no unadjusted audit differences, and one adjusted audit difference explained in section 2 and appendix 3.

• We agreed presentational changes to the accounts with Finance, mainly related to compliance with the CIPFA / LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom 2016/17.

• We report here that your AGS complies with delivering Good Governance guidance issued by CIPFA / SOLACE in April 2016.

• We reviewed the narrative report and have no matters to raise with you.

• We did not receive any queries or objections from local electors this year.

We are now in the completion stage of the audit and anticipate issuing our completion certificate for 30 September 2017.

Value for money – see section 3 for further details

Based on the findings of our work, we have concluded that the Authority has adequate arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.
We therefore anticipate issuing an unqualified value for money conclusion for the deadline of 30 September 2017.

P
age 122



5

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section One

Summary

Other  matters

ISA 260 requires us to communicate to you by exception ‘audit matters of governance interest that arise from the
[...]
his equates to around 1.9% of gross 
expenditure. 

We design our procedures to detect errors in specific accounts at a lower level of precision.

Reporting to Standards and Audit Committee  

Whilst our audit procedures are designed to identify misstatements which are material to our opinion on the financial statements as a whole, we nevertheless report to the 
Standards and Audit Committee any misstatements of lesser amounts to the extent that these are identified by our audit work.  Under ISA 260, we are obliged to report 
omissions or misstatements other than those which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance. ISA 260 defines ‘clearly trivial’ as matters that are clearly 
inconsequential, whether taken individually or in aggregate and whether judged by any quantitative or qualitative criteria.  ISA 450 requires us to request that uncorrected 
misstatements are corrected.  

In the context of the Authority, we propose that an individual difference could normally be considered to be clearly trivial if it is less than £85,000 for the Authority

Where management have corrected material misstatements identified during the course of the audit, we will consider whether those corrections should be communicated to the 
Standards and Audit Committee to assist it in fulfilling its governance responsibilities.

Appendix 2

Materiality and reporting of audit differences 

P
age 139



22

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2017 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Unadjusted audit differences

There are no unadjusted audit differences.  

Adjusted audit differences 

To assist the Standards and Audit Committee in fulfilling its governance responsibilities we present in the table below a summary of adjusted audit differences (including 
disclosures) identified during t
[...]
 Revenue Account 
Statement and the Collection Fund and the related notes. 
 
The Authority confirms that the representations it makes in this letter are in accordance with the 
definitions set out in the Appendix to this letter. 
 
The Authority confirms that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, having made such inquiries as it 
considered necessary for the purpose of appropriately informing itself:  
 
Financial statements 
 
1. The Authority has fulfilled its responsibilities, as set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 

2015, for the preparation of financial statements that: 
 

i. give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority and the Group as at 31 
March 2017 and of the Authority’s and the Group’s expenditure and income for the year 
then ended; and 

Page 145

mailto:wokbc@woking.gov.uk


 
 
 

ii. have been prepared  properly in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2016/17. 

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis. 
 
2. Measurement methods and significant assumptions used by the Authority in making accounting 

estimates, including those measured at fair value, are reasonable.  
 
3. All events subsequent to the date of the financial statements and for which IAS 10 Events after 

the reporting period requires adjustment or disclosure have been adjusted or disclosed. 
 
All misstatements identified as part of the audit have been corrected. 
 
Information provided 
 
4. The Authority has provided you with: 
 

 access to all information of which it is aware, that is relevant to the preparation of the 
financial statements, such as records, documentation and other matters;  

 additional information that you have requested from the Authority for the purpose of the 
audit; and 

 unrestricted access to persons within the Authority and the Group from whom you 
determined it necessary to obtain audit evidence. 

 
5. All transactions 
[...]
al statements.  

 
9. The Authority has disclosed to you the identity of the Authority’s and the Group’s related parties 

and all the related party relationships and transactions of which it is aware.  All related party 
relationships and transactions have been appropriately accounted for and disclosed in 
accordance with IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures. 

 
10. The Authority confirms that:  
 

a) The financial statements disclose all of the key risk factors, assumptions made and 
uncertainties surrounding the Authority’s and the Group’s ability to continue as a going 
concern as required to provide a true and fair view. 

b) Any uncertainties disclosed are not considered to be material and therefore do not cast 
significant doubt on the ability of the Authority and the Group to continue as a going 
concern. 

 
 
11. On the basis of the process established by the Authority and having made appropriate enquiries, 

the Authority is satisfied that the actuarial assumptions underlying the valuation of defined 
benefit obligations are consistent with its knowledge of the business and are in accordance with 
the requirements of IAS 19 (revised) Employee Benefits. 

 
The Authority further confirms that: 

 
a) all significant retirement benefits, including any arrangements that are: 

 statutory, contractual or implicit in the employer's actions; 

 arise in the UK and the Republic of Ireland or overseas; 

 funded or unfunded; and 

 approved or unapproved,  
 

have been identified and properly accounted for; and 
 
b) all plan amendments, curtailments and settlements have been identified and properly 

accounted for. 
 
 

This letter was tabled and agreed at the meeting of the Council on 28 September 2017. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
 
 
 
 

Leigh Clarke 
Finance Director 

 
For further information please contact Leigh Clarke on 01483 743277 (Direct Line) or  
Email Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk 
EBC21B27 

  

Page 147



 
 
 

Appendix to the Authority Representat
[...]
harged. 
 

 

 
 
 

Page 150



 

WBC17-029 
1 

Agenda Item No. 8 
 
COUNCIL - 28 SEPTEMBER 2017 

ELECTORAL INTEGRITY PILOTS 2018 - ID PROPOSALS 

Summary 

The Council, at its meeting on 20 July 2017, agreed to support the inclusion of Woking in the 
Government’s ID pilot scheme for the 2018 elections, subject to confirmation of, and the 
Council’s agreement to, the final proposals for the ID required to be produced in the polling 
station by electors. 

Working with the Cabinet Office, Officers have developed a scheme and this report sets out 
details of the proposed ID requirements.  It is proposed to have a photographic ID scheme with 
the provision for a locally produced electoral card, similar to the scheme currently operational in 
Northern Ireland. 

The Council is asked to support the proposals to enable the Cabinet Office to draft the 
legislation required for Woking Borough Council to participate in the pilot.  If the Council agrees 
the proposed approach, this will enable to the Statutory Instrument to be created and laid before 
Parliament to authorise the pilot to proceed. 

Reasons for Decision 

To confirm Woking’s participation in the ID pilot scheme and enable the Statutory Instrument for 
the Electoral Integrity ID Pilot in 2018 to be created. 

Recommendations 

The Council is requested to: 

RESOLVE That the Council agrees to be part of the 2018 Integrity Pilots subject to the ID 
requirements for electors being one of the following forms of photographic ID: 

 UK Passport 

 EU Passport 

 Commonwealth Passport 

 UK Photo Driving Licence 

 EU Photo Driving Licence 

 Older Person’s Bus Pass 

 Woking Electoral Card 
 

The Council has authority to determine the recommendation above. 

 

Background Papers: 

Cabinet Office - Electoral Integrity Pilots - Prospectus 
Sustainability Impact Assessment 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Reporting Person: 

Ray Morgan, Chief Executive 
Ext. 3333, E Mail: Ray.Morgan@woking.gov.uk 

Page 151

Agen
[...]
 be produced in the polling station by electors. 

2.0 Pilot Scheme Requirements 

2.1 All electors voting in person at a polling station or acting as a proxy for another elector will 
be required to provide ID before being issued with a ballot paper.  If no ID can be 
presented, the electors will be refused a ballot paper and be unable to vote. 

2.2 In discussion with the Cabinet Office, it is proposed that only photographic ID will be 
accepted at the polling station.  The types of ID required will be similar to those used in 
Northern Ireland, where electors have been required to provide photographic ID since 
2003. 

2.3 Requiring electors to produce photographic ID will simplify the range of documents an 
elector can provide, reducing confusion on the part of electors as to what document is to 
be brought to the polling station.  Additionally, it will also reduce the time taken to 
authenticate different ID by polling station, thereby reducing the potential for significant 
delays at polling stations.   

2.4 Consideration has been given to the range of photographic ID to be accepted, balancing 
the availability of a type of ID with the level of confidence in the type of ID to be provided.  
Consideration was also given to those electors who do not have photographic ID.  To this 
end, it is proposed to introduce a local electoral card, for which electors would need to 
apply prior to the election. 

2.5 The full list of proposed acceptable ID is set out below: 

ID Type Comments 

UK Passport Need not be current, as long as there is sufficient 
likeness between the photo and the elector. 

EU Passport  

Commonwealth Passport  

Page 153



Electoral Integrity Pilots 2018 - ID Proposals 

4 

UK Photo Driving Licence  

EU Photo Driving Licence  

Older Person’s Bus Pass  

Local Electoral Card To be issued by the Returning Officer. 
 

2.6 The aim of the photographic ID is to establish whether there was sufficient likeness 
between the holder of the ID and the photograph on the ID.  ID provided at the polling 
station can be out of date, or state the elector’s previous address, provided that there is 
still a sufficient likeness between the photo and the voter. 

2.7 In cases where the ID provided is out of date, the elector will still be issued with their ballot 
paper.  Polling station staff will be asked to record this information for the Electoral 
Services team to follow up after the election. 

2.8 All electors voting in person at a polling station or acting as a proxy for another elector will 
be required to provide ID before being issued with a ballot paper.  If no ID can be 
presented, the electors will be refused a ballot paper and be unable to vote. 

3.0 Local Electoral Card 

3.1 Any elector who does not have the necessary ID will be able to apply for the local electoral 
card.  Based on the 2011 census, it is estimated that around 10% of Woking residents do 
not have passports.  (Figures relating to photo driver’s licence are not yet available).  This 
could potentially equate to around 7,500 electors not being able to provide photo ID, if 
they do not have a photo driver’s licence or an older person’s bus pass.   

3.2 At this stage, the final requirements for the electoral card are being finalised.  However, 
the proposed approach is set out below: 

Application process 

3.3 Electors will need to complete an application form, which sets out what supporting 
evidence will be required, prior to being issued with the electoral card.  The supporting 
evidence required will match the evidence required for supporting registration applications: 

Provide evidence from one or more of the following groups 
 

Type One Evidence 

 Biometric residence permit  

 Northern Ireland Electoral Identity Card 
 

Provide ONE of these documents 
 
or: 

Type Two Evidence 

 UK Paper driving licence 

 Non EU photo driving licence 

 Birth certificate 

 Marriage/Civil partnership certificate 

 Adoption certificate 

 Fir
[...]
ils and guidance on completing the form are available. 
 
 

Theme (Potential impacts of the project) 
Positive 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

No specific 
impact 

What will the impact be?  If the impact is 
negative, how can it be mitigated? (action) 

Use of energy, water, minerals and materials   X  

Waste generation / sustainable waste management   X  

Pollution to air, land and water   X  

Factors that contribute to Climate Change   X  

Protection of and access to the natural environment   X  

Travel choices that do not rely on the car   X  

A strong, diverse and sustainable local economy   X  

Meet local needs locally   X  

Opportunities for education and information   X  

Provision of appropriate and sustainable housing   X  

Personal safety and reduced fear of crime   X  

Equality in health and good health   X  

Access to cultural and leisure facilities   X  

Social inclusion / engage and consult communities   X  

Equal opportunities for the whole community    

Some electors may not be able to provide 
proof of identity.  Work will be carried out to 
identify these groups and find solutions to 
ensure that they are not disenfranchised. 

Contribute to Woking’s pride of place   X  

P
age 161

file://///wbc-fp-1/corp$/Shikari%20Supporting%20Documents/Sustainability%20Impact%20Assessments/Master/Sustainability%20Impact%20Assessment%20Guidance.doc


 

12 

 
 

P
age 162



 

WBC17-027 
1 

Agenda Item No. 9 
 
COUNCIL - 28 SEPTEMBER 2017 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE 

Summary 

The Council is invited to consider the recommendations from the meeting of the Executive held 
on 14 September 2017 and determine accordingly.  The recommendations as set out in the 
draft minutes of the Executive are set out below.  An item on Recommendations of the 
Executive has been included under Part II of this agenda to enable Members to discuss the 
details of the proposal. 

EXECUTIVE – 14 SEPTEMBER 2017 

1. LAND MANAGEMENT - ACQUISITION OF WOKING TOWN CE

Minutes of the meeting


Council 28 September 2017

99

MINUTES 

OF A MEETING OF THE

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF WOKING

held on 28 September 2017
Present:

Cllr A E Murray (Mayor)
Cllr G S Cundy (Deputy Mayor)

Cllr Mrs H J Addison Cllr D Harlow
Cllr M Ali Cllr K Howard
Cllr A Azad Cllr D E Hughes
Cllr T Aziz Cllr S Hussain
Cllr A-M Barker Cllr I Johnson
Cllr D J Bittleston Cllr C S Kemp
Cllr A J Boote Cllr J Kingsbury
Cllr A C L Bowes Cllr R Mohammed
Cllr M A Bridgeman Cllr L M N Morales
Cllr G G Chrystie Cllr M Pengelly
Cllr K Davis Cllr M I Raja
Cllr W P Forster Cllr C Rana

Cllr M A Whitehand

Absent: Councillors J E Bond, I Eastwood and Mrs B A Hunwicks, and Claire Storey, 
Independent Co-opted Member.

1. MINUTES

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 20 July 
2017 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors J E Bond, I Eastwood and Mrs B 
A Hunwicks, and Claire Storey, Independent Co-opted Member.

3. MAYOR’S COMMUNICATIONS

The Mayor reported on the recent engagements he had attended across the Borough and 
beyond.  These included a visit to Woking’s twin town of Rastatt in Germany, attendance at 
the Civic Services of other Mayors and taking part in an alms giving ceremony with Buddhists 
in the Town Square.  The Mayor had also attended the 2017 Scout Handicamp in Tilford, 
raised the flag on Merchant Seaman’s Day, observed the Battle of Britain Remembrance Day 
and observed the Beating of the Retreat at Pirbright.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Leader of the Council, Councillor D J 
Bittleston, Councillor Mrs B A Hunwicks, Councillor C S Kemp and Councillor J Kingsbury 



Council 28 September 2017

100

declared a non-pecuniary interest in any items under which the Thameswey Group of 
Companies was discussed, arising from their positions as Directors of the Thameswey Group 
of Companies.  The interest was such that speaking and voting were permissible.

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor J Kingsbury declared a non-
pecuniary interest in any items under which the Victoria Square Development was discussed, 
arising from his position as a Director of Victoria Square Woking Limited.  The interest was 
such that speaking and voting were permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, Deputy 
Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, Strategic Director, Sue Barham, and Head of Democratic 
and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, declared an interest in any items under which the 
Thameswey Group of Companies was discussed, arising from their positions as Directors of 
the Thameswey Group of Companies.  The interest was such that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, declared an 
interest in any items under which the Victoria Square Development was discussed, arising 
from his position as a Director of Victoria Square Woking Limited.  The interest was such that 
speaking was permissible.

In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, 
and Head of Democratic and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, declared an interest in any items 
under which Brookwood Cemetery is discussed, arising from their positions as Directors of 
Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited, Brookwood Park Limited and Brookwood 
Cemetery Limited.  The interest was such that speaking was permissible.

Although not a formal interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor A-M Barker 
declared an interest in Item 8 – Recommendations of the Executive and Item 11 – Land 
Management – Acquisition of Woking Town Centre Property – arising from a relative’s 
employment by a company, Ernst & Young, referred to in the report before the Council.  The 
interest was such that speaking and voting were permissible.

5. QUESTIONS

Copies of questions submitted under Standing Order 8.1 together with draft replies were laid 
upon the table. The replies were confirmed by Members of the Executive, supplementary 
questions were asked and replies given.

6. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016-17

The Mayor outlined the approach to be taken in dealing with the Statement of Accounts and 
the recommendation of the Standards and Audit Committee in regard to the Report to those 
Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 2016/17.  On behalf of the Standards and Audit 
Committee, Councillor J Kingsbury moved and Councillor A Murray seconded the receipt of 
the Committee’s recommendation.

Councillor Azad introduced the Statement of Accounts and drew the Council’s attention to 
the expectation of the Council’s external auditors, KPMG, that an unqualified audit opinion 
would be issued.  Following a discussion of the key points arising from the accounts, 
Councillor Azad responded to the questions raised, including on the areas of debt written off 
and capital commitments.  It was further noted that the external auditor would change in 
2018.

The Council was asked to agree the recommendation in the report before them together with 
the recommendation of the Standards and Audit Committee. WBC17-026



Council 28 September 2017

101

RESOLVED

That (i) the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 be approved; and

(ii) the Report To Those Charged with Governance (ISA 260) 
2016/17 and the Management Representation letter be received.

7. ELECTORAL INTEGRITY PILOTS 2018 – ID PROPOSALS

The Mayor drew attention to a supplmentary report before the Council which highlighted 
changes to the published proposals, drawn up following feedback from the Leader of the 
Liberal Democrat Group.  The Mayor provided the Members with an opportunity to read the 
report, before asking Councillor Bittleston to introduce the proposals.  

The revised proposals were welcomed.  A number of further suggestions in respect of ID 
requirements were put forward, including the option to use Student ID cards, together with 
ideas for communicating the ID requirement to newly registered individuals.  The suggestions 
would be further explored by Officers.  Concern was expressed over the continuing 
susceptibility of postal votes to fraud, though it was noted that the pilot was limited to voting 
at the polling station. WBC17-029

RESOLVED

That the Council agrees to be part of the 2018 Integrity Pilots subject to the 
ID requirements for electors being one of the following forms of 
photographic ID:

 UK Passport
 EU Passport
 Commonwealth Passport
 UK Photo Driving Licence (including provisional licence)
 EU Photo Driving Licence
 Surrey Senior Bus Pass
 Surrey Disabled People’s Bus Pass
 Surrey Student Fare Card
 16-25 Railcard
 Rail Season Ticket Photocard
 Local Electoral Card

8. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE

Councillor D J Bittleston moved and Councillor C S Kemp seconded the reception and 
adoption of the report and recommendation from the meeting of the Executive held on 14 
September 2017 in respect of the acquisition of a Woking Town Centre property.

A supplementary report was tabled and the Mayor allowed a few minutes for the Members to 
read the document.

EXECUTIVE – 14 SEPTEMBER 2017

Councillor Bittleston briefly introduced the item before the Mayor advised that, following an 
indication from the Members of the Council that they wished to debate the item in detail, the 
matter would be determined under Agenda Item 12 in Part II of the meeting. WBC17-027



Council 28 September 2017

102

9. NOTICES OF MOTION

The Mayor reported that no Motions had been received in accordance with Standing Order 
5.0.

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Mayor moved and the Deputy Mayor seconded that the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item.

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of Item 11 in view of the nature of the proceedings that, if members of the 
press and public were present during this item, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A, to the Local Government Act 1972.

Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

11. LAND MANAGEMENT - ACQUISITION OF WOKING TOWN CENTRE PROPERTY

The Council had before it the recommendations of the Executive, as set out in the Executive 
report of 14 September and in the supplementary report tabled before Council.  The 
proposals were welcomed and it was WBC17-027

RESOLVED

That the recommendations of the Executive, as set out in the Executive 
report of 14 September 2017 and the Supplementary report tabled before 
Council, be agreed.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.41pm.

Chairman: Date:


